
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.

Please ask for:
Marie Lowe

30 August 2018

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SOCIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on Monday 10 September 
2018 at 7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden 
City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

SECTION A - PROCEDURAL BUSINESS AND POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT 
ITEMS

1.  SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 

To note any substitution of Committee Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 19 – 22.

2.  APOLOGIES 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2018 
(previously circulated). 

4.  ACTIONS UPDATE (Pages 5 - 6)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) on 
the status of actions agreed at the last meeting.

Public Document Pack



5.  NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 18 

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 

7.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 

Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions.

8.  PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT (Pages 7 - 14)

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
and accompanying presentation the Committee with performance indicator data 
collected for those services that fall within its remit for Quarter 1 along with 
comparative information where available.

9.  PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) - IMPLEMENTATION 
PROGRESS UPDATE 

Presentation to update Members on the implementation of the Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) recently introduced in Hatfield.

10.  STRATEGIC HOUSING UPDATE (Pages 15 - 24)

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) provides an update 
on strategic housing and a summary of the current key issues and challenges for 
the Council.  

11.  EQUALITY SCHEME 2018-21 (Pages 25 - 52)

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) sets out the proposal 
for a revised Equality Scheme for Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council, which will be 
considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 4 September 2018.

12.  COMMITTEE OVERVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 (Pages 53 - 54)

The pro-forma which sets out the Committee’s overview work programme has 
been updated since the last meeting to enable forward planning of items to be 
considered to take place. Items which the Committee agrees it would like to 
consider will be scheduled into the work programme.

13.  RESPONSE FROM CABINET TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

There are no responses to report to this meeting.



SECTION B - SCRUTINY ITEMS - EXECUTIVE MEMBERS ARE EXCLUDED FROM 
THIS PART OF THE MEETING

14.  CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY 

To consider

(1) whether any Cabinet decisions should be scrutinised post-implementation 
(Paragraph 14.1 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules) 

(2) whether any items which relate to areas covered by the Committee which a 
member of the Committee may wish to raise with a view to deciding whether 
an issue should be scrutinised.

15.  COMMITTEE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

The pro-forma which sets out the Committee’s scrutiny work programme is 
attached to enable forward planning of items to be considered to take place as 
appropriate.

16.  RESPONSE FROM CABINET/COUNCIL TO SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS/ 
REPORTS 

There are no responses to report to this meeting.

17.  COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION 

To receive any request from a Councillor for a discussion on behalf of residents on 
an issue affecting a single council ward where local problems have arisen and 
other methods of resolution have been exhausted.

18.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 

19.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 20 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 



PART II - PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS

20.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

Circulation: Councillors H.Bromley (Chairman)
H.Bower (Vice-Chairman)
A.Chesterman
L.Chesterman
S.Elam
P.Hebden

R.Lass
P.Mabbott
L.Musk
A Rohale
S.Thusu

T.Kingsbury (Executive Member, Housing and Community)

Tenants’ Panel Representatives
D.Goodson and B.Rhodes

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Marie Lowe, 
Governance Services on 01707 357443 or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk



Part I
Main author: Marie Lowe
Executive Member: Fiona Thomson
Not Specific Ward 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
SOCIAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 10 SEPTEMBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE)

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT

1 Executive Summary

1.1 In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this report 
lists the actions from the meeting on 18 June 2018, those responsible for 
completing each action and its current status.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 That Members note the status of actions which were identified at the meeting 
of this Committee on 18 June 2018.

Minute Action Responsible Status/
Date Completed

7. Greenwich 
Leisure Ltd (GLL)

Paul 
Underwood

To arrange tours of the sites 
managed by GLL for all elected 
Members.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Part I
Main author: Paul Underwood
Executive Member: Cllr Tony Kingsbury
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
SOCIAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 10 SEPTEMBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES)

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT 

1 Executive Summary

1.1 This report and accompanying presentation provides the Committee with 
performance indicator data collected for those services that fall within its remit. It 
provides Quarter 1 along with comparative information where available. 

1.2 Taken together, this report and presentation enables this Committee to identify 
which of our services are improving, not improving or remaining the same in their 
key performance areas. Service comments are also included to explain the 
performance shown, along with any further action needed.   

2 Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that this Committee:

 Note the performance indicator data which is collected and reported here.  

 Discuss and agree any feedback to be provided to our service teams on the 
trends shown in these performance indicators on an exception basis.

3 Explanation

3.1 We use performance indicators to measure how well we are performing and 
improving our services over time. We can use them to help plan for future service 
improvements where the service is consistent with our published corporate 
priorities set out in the council’s Business Plan 2018-21.  

3.2 Targets are developed by Head
[...]
on overall customer numbers. 

Page 11



23/08/18

4

Performance Indicator – 14
The percentage of customers satisfied with value for money 

across all services offered by CW Entertainment

Q1
90.00% 90.00%

71.06%

89.46%

0.00%

20.00%

40.00%

60.00%

80.00%

100.00%

2017/18 2018/19

Target Actual

Performance Trend

0.00%

20.00%

40.00%

60.00%

80.00%

100.00%

2017/18 2018/19
Target Actual

Service Comments

This is just below target but much better than last year and shows the journey of improvement over the 
year. The improved score is now starting to align itself with the customer satisfaction score in PI15. 

Performance Indicator – 15
The percentage of customers satisfied with all services and facilities 

offered by CW Entertainment

Q1

92.00% 92.00%

69.73%

94.27%

0.00%

20.00%

40.00%

60.00%

80.00%

100.00%

2017/18 2018/19Target Actual

Performance Trend

0.00%

20.00%

40.00%

60.00%

80.00%

100.00%

2017/18 2018/19
Target Actual

Service Comments

Satisfaction levels continue to remain at very high levels, and have massively improved on the same 
period last year. Following a sustained period of organisational change over 2017-18 the business now 
has a much more settled operational structure. This outturn is a testament to the hard work of the front 
of house team in making sure customers have a very positive experience when they visit. 

Page 12



23/08/18

5

Performance Indicator – 29
The maximum number of households living in temporary accommodation in the 

borough (where the council has a duty)

Q1

55

75

68

110

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

2017/18 2018/19

Target Actual

Performance Trend

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

2017/18 2018/19

Target Actual

Service Comments

We have seen a continued and increased demand.  In response to the query raised by SOSC in the last 
meeting we can confirm that within the households living in TA there are 130 adults and 121 children.  
The main reason for increased demand is the ending of private sector tenancies.
Although households are moving on from TA this has not been at a sufficient level to stop the increase. 
We are also seeing an increase in the number of households living in bed and breakfast.   
It is essential that more homes are provided, both high quality temporary and permanent.  We are 
currently looking at a range of options for this additional provision.

Performance Indicator – 30
The number of Decent Homes assessments undertaken 

in properties in the private sector

Q1

113
125

135 142

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

2017/18 2018/19

Target Actual

Performance Trend

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

2017/18 2018/19

Target Actual

Service Comments

This is an excellent result as it represents 114% of this quarters target and provides a solid foundation for 
achieving the annual target.

The number of assessments will vary according to the amount of reactive and programmed inspections 
compared to the degree of proactive work to identify and confirm suspected HMO’s.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Sian Chambers
Executive Member: Tony Kingsbury
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
SOCIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10 SEPTEMBER 2018
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

STRATEGIC HOUSING UPDATE

1 Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides an update on strategic housing and provides a summary of 
the current key issues.

1.2 The Community and Housing Strategy team are responsible for the development 
and monitoring of the Housing and Homelessness Strategy; delivery of the 
housing needs service, regulatory standards in the private rented sector, 
licensing Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs); the Landlord Accreditation 
Scheme (PAL); management of the Disabled Facilities Grant service; monitoring 
empty homes and development of housing policy.

1.3 The team also deals with both enablement and delivery of affordable homes via 
the council’s Affordable Housing Programme.  The programme is monitored on 
a regular basis at Cabinet Housing Panel.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 Members to note the content of this report.

3 Explanation

Housing and Homelessness Strategy 

3.1 The council’s current Housing and Homelessness Strategy expires this year and 
a new five year strategy is currently being developed.  

3.2 The council recently held a stakeholder forum to take on views and ideas on 
what the key issues and challenges are going forward; there have also been a 
number of focus groups and sessions with relevant stakeholders around three 
key themes 

 Housing quality and support

 Asset management and new delivery

 Homelessness

3.3 The draft strategy will be available for consultation in October.

3.4 In terms of the current strategy (2013 to 2018), there were five priority areas and 
a summary of achievements under each area is set out below

Page 15

Agenda Item 10



- 2 -

3.5  Supply of Affordable housing

3.6 The council agreed a five year Delivery Plan for its own Affordable Housing 
Programme in April 2016.  Progress on this is monitored on a biannual basis by 
Cabinet Housing Panel. 183 properties had been delivered via the programme at 
the end of July 2018.  We aim to deliver a further 46 properties (mix of new build, 
and open market purchase) by the end of this financial year, which will give us a 
grand total 229 properties to date.

3.7 In September 2017 the council was successful in securing £14K funding via a bid 
to the Local Government Association (LGA) Special Advisors programme.

3.8 The LGA commissioned Campbell Tickell consultants to carry out this work, 
aimed at helping the council extend its housing development programme, and 
they produced an advisory report, which was summarised in a report to Cabinet 
Housing Panel in August.

3.9 The key outcomes arising from this work is that a comprehensive assessment of 
Housing Revenue Account land and assets is underway, to identify potent
[...]
ality of advice provided 
was recognised earlier this year when the team were only the second 
Hertfordshire council to be awarded the Gold Standard by the National Advice 
and Support Service.  This was achieved through demonstrating that our service 
meets set standards and is also assessed via peer review.

3.34 The council has used the government ‘flexible support grant’ to fund an innovative 
project called Housing First.  As part of this service we commission specialist 
outreach services for people sleeping rough, specialist advice for people who are 

Page 18



- 5 -

either homeless or at risk of homelessness plus a specialist supported housing 
provision; we have also been part of the establishment of the ‘joint front door’ 
approach between Herts County Council and district councils for the assessment 
of the housing needs of 16 and 17 year olds.

3.35 A project group is working on options to reduce the reliance on bed and breakfast.  
This includes developing options in the private rented sector, consideration of 
temporary units – such as pods/shipping container style units; utilising council 
properties which are empty because they are awaiting re-development 
,supporting the development of an all year round night shelter and extending our 
own property acquisition programme.

3.36 The Homeless Reduction Act was implemented in April this year.  This brought 
about a major change in the legislation around homelessness and extended the 
duties of the council.  As a result we have seen a significant increase in the 
caseloads of the housing options officers.  Any person who is homeless or at risk 
of homelessness within 56 days is provided with a Housing Support Plan, which 
must be regularly reviewed and monitored.

3.37 The box below sets out the caseload change in the first three months of the new 
Act.

Housing Options Team Caseloads

Year Total 
Enquiries 
full year

Total 
Housing 
Options 
Cases 

Total 
accepted 
full duty

Total number in 
Tempo
[...]
 other agencies to prevent homelessness; 
development of single housing pathway with HCC and other districts for young 
people; Strategic Housing Boards across Herts to review/protect and develop 
supported housing services for adults with support needs; Affordable Housing 
Programme; plans to enhance temporary accommodation provision. 

7 Security & Terrorism Implication(s)

7.1 There are not implications for security and terrorism arising from this report.  

8 Procurement Implication(s)

8.1 There are no procurement implications arising from this report.

9 Climate Change Implication(s)

9.1 There are no climate change implications arising from this report.

10 Link to Corporate Priorities

10.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priority ‘Our 
Housing’

11 Communications Plan

11.1 There is a communications plan associated with the Affordable Housing 
Programme and the implementation of the Homeless Reduction Act.

12 Health and Wellbeing

12.1 The availability of good quality housing has a positive impact on health and well 
being

Page 20



- 7 -

13 Equality and Diversity

13.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out in connection with 
this report, as it is for information only.

Name of author Sian Chambers Ext 2640
Title Head of Community and Housing Strategy
Date 8 August 2018 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

42 44 39 44 47 47 49 47
53 55 56 56 56 58 57

17 16
18

17 16 17 15 15
17

20 20 17 17
20 18

2 2
2

2 2 2 2 2

2
2 2

2 2
2

2

2 1
1

1
3 4 4 4

3
1 3 11 8

9 15

8 8
8

9
9

11 10 14
13

15
15

14
12

12 107
9 11

Ap
r-

17

M
ay

-1
7

Ju
n-

17

Ju
l-1

7

Au
g-

17

Se
p-

17

O
ct

-1
7

N
ov

-1
7

De
c-

17

Ja
n-

18

Fe
b-

18

M
ar

-1
8

Ap
r-

18

M
ay

-1
8

Ju
n-

18

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100
110
120

71 71 68
73 77 81 81 83

89
94 97 100 102

110 113

Howlands House

Hazel Grove House

Paradigm

B&B

YMCA

Total Duty By Location

71 71 68
73 
[...]
ty Scheme for Welwyn 
Hatfield Borough Council. 

1.2 The Scheme meets the requirements of the Equality Act 2010 and has been 
developed by the council’s Equality and Diversity Steering Group. 

1.3 The council’s new Equality Scheme will reflect the five new equality objectives as 
set out in the Equality Policy 2018.

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet endorses the new Equality Scheme and recommends its approval to 
Council.

3 Explanation

3.1 The Equality and Diversity Steering Group has developed a revised Equality 
Scheme which will replace the previously published Scheme for Welwyn Hatfield 
Council.  The proposed new Scheme is fully compliant with the requirements of 
the Equality Act 2010.  In addition to the requirement for the council to take 
positive steps to prevent discrimination and promote good relations among 
people from different groups, the council, as a public authority, is also required to 
publish an Equality Scheme. This sets out our equality objectives and explains 
the actions we intend to take to achieve them. We are also required to state how 
we have consulted on our Equality Scheme.

3.2 The proposed new Equality Scheme provides a framework for ensuring that our 
commitment towards equal opportunities is reflected in all the services we 
deliver, including those which we provide as an employer and partner to other 
organisations.  

3.3 The Equality Scheme sets out five equality objectives. These are:

1. We will lead by example within the community, promoting equality of 
opportunity and fairness.

2. We will value and understand the diversity of our communities, for the benefit 
of our customers and all residents of the borough.

3. We will deliver fully accessible, fair and inclusive services.

4. We will provide equal opportunities to our employees and encourage a 
culture of equality within the work place.

Page 25

Agenda Item 11



- 2 -

5. We will consult with residents and the community on matters which affect 
them, taking into account the diversity of our borough.

3.4 An Equality Plan is published within the new Equality Scheme.  This will set out 
how the objectives will be delivered and monitored over a two year period.

3.5 Consultation has taken place during the development of the Equality Scheme.  
Consultees included residents, tenants and other service users, council 
employees, partnerships/organisations and contractors. We received 72 
responses and these included numerous comments and suggestions.

4 Legal Implications

4.1 The proposed new Equality Scheme is compliant with the Equality Act 2010.  The 
Scheme provides for fulfilment of the council’s General and Specific Equality 
Duties, as defined within the Equality Act 2010.

5 Financial Implication(s)

5.1 The cost of implementation and the ongoing management of the Equalities 
Scheme will be contained existing service budgets.

6 Risk Management Implications

6.1 The risks related to this proposal are:

Breaches of the Equality Act by council could result in customer complaints, 
criminal proceedings, employment tribunals, fines, reputational damage and 
reduced opportunities for partnership working in the future.

6.2 The Equality Scheme will help to mitigate the risk of any future litigation against 
the council for non-compliance with the provisions of the Equality Act 2010.  

7 Security & Terrorism Implication(s)

7.1 There are no known security and terrorism implications associated with 
this recommendation.

8 Procurement Implication(s)

8.1 There are no direct procurement implications associated with this 
recommendation.

9 Climate Change Implication(s)

9.1 There are no climate change implications associated with this recommendation.

Page 26



- 3 -

10 Link to Corporate Priorities

10.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

Promoting equality and fairness and improving public health and wellbeing, and 
is linked to a statutory requirement under the Equality Act 2010.

10.2 However by providing greater equality of opportunity for staff, residents, 
contractors and employers, the implementation of this Scheme will help to meet 
all of the council’s corporate priorities.

11 Equality and Diversity

11.1 An EqIA was not completed because this report does not propose changes to 
existing service-related policies or the development of new service-related 
policies.

 
Name of author Simone Chinman Russell
Title Corporate Director, Housing and Communities
Date 31 July 2018

Appendix

Equality Scheme 2018-21 including Action Plan

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



EQUALITY SCHEME 2018-21

Page 29



Welcome to our Equality Scheme

At Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council we are committed to providing equality of opportunity for our 
customers, employees and any other people affected by our activities. 

We recognise that people come from different communities and have different circumstances. We want to 
make sure that we provide our services and employment opportunities in a way which values this diversity 
and does not create barriers to people who wish to access them.

Our Equality Scheme 2018-21 sets our Equality Objectives and explains the actions we intend to take to 
achieve them.

This document also contains useful information about our council, its customers and employees. 

We have involved a large group of customers, staff and community partners in developing the Scheme.  
Your views are important to us and we welcome your comments and feedback on our Equality Scheme.  
We also want as many people as possible to be involved in reviewing our services.  Please contact us if 
you would like to find out more about how you can get involved.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Tony Kingsbury Simone Chinman Russell
Executive Member, Housing and Community Corporate Director, Housing and Communities

If you would like to become involved or would like to give us feedback please contact us at:
Contact-whc@welhat.gov.uk
[...]
tions through a range of forums including Welwyn Hatfield 
Alliance and other strategic partnerships Oct 2018

Participate in relevant groups which operate in the borough, specifically those which 
meet the needs of people with different protected characteristics.

Up to March 
2021

Encourage discussion with groups representing the interests of the diverse 
communities and facilitate their work where practical.

Up to March 
2021

Work with the Interfaith Group to encourage more schools to get involved with 
Holocaust Memorial day March 2019

Page 52



SOCIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
OVERVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 2018-2019

MEETING 
DATE

REPORT TOPIC AUTHOR PRESENTATIONS and/or 
EXTERNAL PARTIES

10 September 
2018

Public Space Protection Order implementation progress 
update 

Strategic housing update

2018-19 Q1 PIs

Equalities Scheme - Approval of the Policy for information

Homelessness Reduction Act

Stuart Pearson

Sian Chambers

Paul Underwood

Simone Russell

Sian Chambers

26 November 
2018

GLL monitoring Q1 and 2

Public Health Partnerships Fund and Projects – annual update

Health and Wellbeing annual update

Youth and Sport annual update

2018-19 Q2 PIs

Sports Facilities Strategy

Strategic Housing Update consultation

External GLL

Jeannette Hollingsworth

Matt Rayner’s team

Matt Rayner’s team

Paul Underwood

Matt Reyner/
Bryce Tudball

Sian Chambers

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 12



21 January 
2019

ASB Strategy update

Community Safety and Crime Disorder annual update 

Armed Forces Covenant update

Stuart Pearson

Matt Rayner /external 

Jeannette Hollingsworth

4 March 2019 Museum Service annual update

Safeguarding annual update

Town Centres annual update

Paul Underwood/Linda 
Dobbs

Simone Russell

Matt Rayner

June 2019 GLL annual update, including 2018-19 Q 3 and 4 PIs

2018-19 Q 4 PIs

Community Spaces Strategy

GLL

Paul Underwood

Matt Reyner

Members of the Committee may identify and add items to the work programme that are within the remit of the Committee.

P
age 54


	Agenda
	4 ACTIONS UPDATE
	8 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT
	8a - PI Presentation - Sept 2018

	10 STRATEGIC HOUSING UPDATE
	10a - Strategic housing update App A

	11 EQUALITY SCHEME 2018-21
	11a - Equality Scheme  2018-21 Update
	11b - Equality Scheme Public Action Plan Update

	12 COMMITTEE OVERVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee
10 September 2018

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the SOCIAL Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Monday 10 September 2018 at 7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors S.Glick (substituting for H.Bromley), in the Chair

A.Chesterman, L.Chesterman, J.Cragg (substituting for 
H.Bower), S.Elam, P.Hebden, R.Lass, P.Mabbott, 
L.Musk, A.Rohale, S.Thusu

ALSO 
PRESENT:

T.Kingsbury (Executive Member, Housing and Community)

D.Goodson (Tenants’ Panel)
B.Rhodes (Tenants’ Panel)

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) (S.Russell)
Head of Community and Housing Strategy (S.Chambers)
Head of Policy and Culture (P.Underwood)
Neighbourhoods and Enforcement Manager (K.Clifford)
Governance Services Officer (M.Lowe)

11. SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS

The following substitutions of Committee Members had been made in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rules 19-22:

Councillor J.Cragg for Councillor H.Bower
Councillor S.Glick for Councillor H.Bromley

12. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H.Bower and H.Bromley.

13. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

14. ACTIONS UPDATE

The Committee noted that the report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, 
Planning and Governance) giving an update on actions from the meeting held on 
18 June 2018, all of which had been completed.



- 2 -

Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee
10 September 2018

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS

Councillor S.Glick declared an interest as an employee of Hertfordshire 
Constabulary in item 9 on the agenda – Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) – 
Implementation Progress Update.

Councillor L.Chesterman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of 
Hertfordshire County Council.

16. PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) and accompanying presentation updated the Committee on the 
performance indicator data collected for those services that fell within its remit for 
Quarter 1 along with comparative information where available. 

Performance Indicator – 29 - The Maximum Number of Households Living 
in Temporary Accommodation in the Borough (where the Council has a 
duty).

Members raised concerns regarding the number of families from the Borough in 
either temporary accommodation or bed and breakfast.

The Executive Member for Housing and Community, following a request from the 
Committee, undertook to write to the Government to highlight the impact on the 
Borough of the increase in the number of residents in temporary accommodation 
or bed and breakfast.  The letter to also to male reference to the endeavours of 
the Housing Needs Team to resolve issues for homeless families be 
acknowledged.

The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, asked that the Team be thanked for 
the hard work they had done on behalf of the Council and residents.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the performance indicator data be noted.

(2) That the Executive Member for Housing and Community write to 
the Government to highlight the impact on the Borough from the 
increase in the number of residents in temporary accommodation 
or bed and breakfast and the endeavours of the Housing Needs 
Team to resolve issues for homeless families be acknowledged.



- 3 -

Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee
10 September 2018

17. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) - IMPLEMENTATION 
PROGRESS UPDATE

Presentation from Neighbourhoods and Enforcement Manager updated 
Members on the implementation of the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
introduced in Hatfield recently.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation on the implementation of the Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) be noted.

18. STRATEGIC HOUSING UPDATE

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) provided an update 
on strategic housing and a summary of the current key issues and challenges for 
the Council.

Members noted that the Community and Housing Strategy team were 
responsible for development and monitoring of the Council’s Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy together with the delivery of a number of services.  
Members noted that the team also dealt with both the enablement and delivery 
of affordable homes via the Council’s Affordable Housing Programme, which 
was monitored on a regular basis at Cabinet Housing Panel.

The current Housing and Homelessness Strategy was due to expire at the end of 
the year and that a new five year strategy was being developed.  The Council 
recently held a stakeholder forum to take on views and ideas on what the key 
issues and challenges were going forward; there have also been a number of 
focus groups and sessions with relevant stakeholders around three key themes.  
Consultation on the draft Strategy would be available for consultation in October 
2018.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the content of the report be noted.

(2) That the Panel be regularly updated on the number of families in 
temporary accommodated and the progress made by the project 
group working on options to reduce the reliance on bed and 
breakfast.  

19. EQUALITIES SCHEME 2018-21

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) sets out the 
proposal for a new Equality Scheme for Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council was 
endorsed and recommended to the Council for approval by the Cabinet at its 
meeting on 4 September 2018.



- 4 -

Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee
10 September 2018

Members noted that the new Equality Scheme, which had been developed by 
the Council’s Equality and Diversity Steering Group, met the requirements of the 
Equality Act 2010 and would reflect the five new equality objectives as set out in 
the Equality Policy 2018.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the new Equality Scheme 2018-21 had been endorsed by the 
Cabinet and recommended to Council.

(2) That the Committee concurred with the recommendation of the 
Cabinet that the new Equality Scheme 2018-21 be approval by the 
Council.

20. COMMITTEE OVERVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

The pro-forma setting out the Committee’s overview work programme had been 
updated since the last meeting to enable the forward planning of items to take 
place. Items which the Committee agreed it would like to consider would be 
scheduled into the work programme. 

RESOLVED:

That the work programme be noted.

21. COMMITTEE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

The pro-forma setting out the Committee’s scrutiny work programme was 
attached to enable the forward planning of items to take place as appropriate.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

22. COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION

A Member of the Committee reported that she had received a question from a 
Haldens’ resident regarding the play area where provision had not been made 
for children with physical disabilities, whilst other parks within the Borough did 
have play equipment.  Advertisements and literature clearly indicated that the 
park was accessible by children with disabilities.  The Member stated that by not 
having accessible play equipment the Council were letting the children down and 
suggested that the work on the Haldens’ play area not be progressed until the 
provision had been reviewed.

In response, Officers explained that the equipment in a number of play areas 
been upgraded recently, however without having the information to hand, it was 
not possible to provide details of specific facilities for disabled children, plans or 
progress.



- 5 -

Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee
10 September 2018

The Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) made the following 
suggestion.

(1) That a report on the Council’s strategy for play areas and equipment for 
physical disabilities be brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 

(2) That the matter be referred to the Council’s Equalities and Diversity 
Steering Group, of which Councillor T.Kingsbury was Chairman, for clarity 
and discussion and that the Committee be provided with an update.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the comments received from the Haldens’ resident be noted.

(2) That consideration be given to a review of the refurbishment of the 
Haldens’ play area and provision of inclusive play equipment, with a view 
to ensuring some provision be made available.

(3) That a report on the Council’s strategy for play areas and equipment for 
children with physical disabilities be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

(4) That the matter be referred to the Council’s Equalities and Diversity 
Steering Group, of which Councillor T.Kingsbury was Chairman, for clarity 
and discussion and that the Committee be provided with an update.

Meeting ended 9.00pm
ML


